
Appendix A of the RFSA 

Work Coverage 
National Coverage 

The following applies to PSAB Suppliers offering national coverage and to all General Suppliers. 

The Supplier must provide the information required in column B, column C and column D or each of the six regional tables by completing the table below with the 
information about the Supplier and/or the authorized dealer(s) who will meet the requirements detailed and defined in Part 6A. This information can be used to satisfy 
the Supplier’s Work Coverage provision in Part 6A of the SA. 

Region: Pacific 

Business performing the Work: Business Location Contact Information for General Enquiries 

A B C D 
Supplier or Authorized 
Dealer(s) (if applicable) 

Name: 
Graphic Office Interiors 
Ltd. 

Address: 
104-335 Wesley St. 
Nanaimo, BC 
V9R 2T5 

Name: Rick Kent 

Tel#: 250-741-8996 

E-mail: rkent@graphicoffice.com 
Name:  
Graphic Office Interiors 
Ltd. 

Address: 
6670a Butler Cres. 
Saanichton, BC 
V8M 2G8 

Name: Wade Neilson 

Tel#: 250-544-3502 

E-mail: wneilson@graphicoffice.com 
Name: 
Heritage Office 
Furnishings 

Address: 
1588 Rand Avenue 
Vancouver, BC 
V6P 3G2 

Name: John Hill 

Tel#: 604-688-2381  

E-mail: jhill@heritageoffice.com 
Name:  
Heritage Office 
Furnishings 

Address: 
100 – 395 Penno Road 
Kelowna, BC 
V1Z 7W5 

Name: Wayne Cooney 

Tel#: 250-862-3235 

E-mail: wcooney@heritageoffice.com 
Name: 
Heritage Office 
Furnishings 

Address: 
404, 235 1st Street 
Kamloops, BC 
V2C 3J4 

Name: Dean Shaffi 

Tel#: 1-888-339-2299 

E-mail: dshaffi@heritageoffice.com 

mailto:rkent@graphicoffice.com
mailto:wneilson@graphicoffice.com
mailto:pchan@heritageoffice.com
mailto:wcooney@heritageoffice.com
mailto:dshaffi@heritageoffice.com


Region: Western 

Business performing the Work: Business Location Contact Information for General Enquiries 

A B C D 
Supplier or Authorized 
Dealer(s) (if applicable) 

Name: 
RGO Products Ltd.

Address: 
100, 229 – 33nd St. NE 
Calgary, AB 
T2A 4Y6 

Name: Kirsten Smart 

Tel#: 403-569-4572 

E-mail: ksmart@rgo.ca 
Name: 
RGO Office 
Furnishings

Address: 
11624 – 120 St. 
Edmonton, AB 
T5G 2Y2 

Name: Sarah Tarrabain 

Tel#: 780-784-0977 

E-mail: starrabain@rgo.ca 
Name: 
Business Furnishings 

Address: 
1121 Osler St. 
Regina, SK 
S4R 8R4 

Name: Marina Cornect 

Tel#: 306-757-6767 

E-mail: mcornect@busfurn.com 
Name:  
Business Furnishings 

Address: 
3533C Idylwyld Dr. N. 
Saskatoon, SK 
S7L 6B5 

Name: Donna Jurgens 

Tel#: 306-934-6959 

E-mail: donnajurgens@busfurn.com 
Name:  
BF Workplace 

Address: 
1741 Wellington Ave. 
Winnipeg, MB 
R3H 0G1 

Name: Stephen Hicks 

Tel#: 204-488-5683 

E-mail: stephen.hicks@bfworkplace.com 

mailto:kdonnelly@rgo.ca
mailto:starrabain@rgo.ca
mailto:mdennis@busfurn.com
mailto:donnajurgens@busfurn.com
mailto:stephen.hicks@bfworkplace.com


Region: Ontario 

Business performing the Work: Business Location Contact Information for General Enquiries 

A B C D 
Supplier or Authorized 
Dealer(s) (if applicable) 

Name: 
Steelcase Canada 
(Supplier) 

Address: 
200 King St. West, Suite 2400 
Toronto, ON 
M5H 3T4 

Name: Alida Diaz 

Tel#: 1-800-268-3172 x2788 

E-mail: cangov@steelcase.com 
Name: 
Upper Canada Office 
Systems 

Address: 
40 Grant Timmins Dr. 
Kingston, ON 
K7M 8N2 

Name: Lindsay Burtch 

Tel#: 613-547-8070 x248 

E-mail: lburtch@ucos.ca 
Name: 
POI Business Interiors 

Address: 
120 Valleywood Dr. 
Markham, ON 
L3R 6A7 

Name: Dan Newman 

Tel#: 1-888-296-9967 

E-mail: dnewman@poi.ca 
Name:  
POI Business Interiors 

Address: 
361 King St., Unit #4 
Barrie, ON 
L4N 6B5 

Name: John Marvin 

Tel#: 705-718-7698 

E-mail: jmarvin@poi.ca 
Name: 
POI Business Interiors 

Address: 
201 Queens Ave., Suite 2 
London, ON 
N6A 1J1 

Name: Mark Edmunds 

Tel#: 519-455-0056 x4216 

E-mail: medmunds@poi.ca 
Name:  
POI Business Interiors 

Address: 
180 Northfield Drive West, Unit #2 
Waterloo, ON 
N2V 1K4 

Name: Anthony Goad 

Tel#: 519-279-6858 

E-mail: agoad@poi.ca 
Name: 
POI Business Interiors 

Address: 
677 MacDonald Ave, Suite 215 
Sault Ste. Marie, ON 
P6B 1J4 

Name: Jean McKinley 

Tel#: 705-910-6602 

E-mail: jmckinley@poi.ca 

mailto:cangov@steelcase.com
mailto:wbellamy@ucos.ca
mailto:dnewman@poi.ca
mailto:twhitaker@poi.ca
mailto:medmunds@poi.ca
mailto:agoad@poi.ca
mailto:jmckinley@poi.ca


Name: 
Brant Basics 

Address: 
296 George St. North 
Peterborough, ON 
K9J 7H6 

Name: David Cox 

Tel#: 705-748-2291 x27 

E-mail: dcox@brantbasics.com 
Manley’s Basics Office 
Interiors 

Address:  
152 Kendall St. 
Point Edward, ON 
N7V 4G5 

Name: Larry Luciani 

Tel#: 519-330-1595 

Email: larry@manleys.com 
Region: National Capital Region 

Business performing the Work: Business Location Contact Information for General Enquiries 

A B C D 
Supplier or Authorized 
Dealer(s) (if applicable) 

Name: 
Capital Office Interiors 

Address: 
16 Antares Drive 
Nepean, ON 
K2E 7Y7 

Name: Preston Billings 

Tel#: 613-723-2000 x247 

E-mail: preston@capitaloffice.com 
Region: Quebec 

Business performing the Work: Business Location Contact Information for General Enquiries 

A B C D 
Supplier or Authorized 
Dealer(s) (if applicable) 

Name: 
Trium Mobilier de Bureau 
Inc. 

Address: 
3200, rue St-Patrick 
Montreal, QC 
H3K 3H5 

Name: Steve Laplante 

Tel#: 514-878-8000 x281 

E-mail: slaplante@trium.ca 
Name: 
Lemieux Mobilier de 
Bureau Inc. 

Address : 
1380 Boul. Laurier Est 
St-Hyacinthe, QC 
J2T 1K3 

Name : Valerie Demers 

Tel# : 450-773-2251 

E-mail : valerie.demers@lemieuxmb.qc.ca 

mailto:dcox@brantbasics.com
mailto:larry@manleys.com
mailto:preston@capitaloffice.com
mailto:slaplante@trium.ca
mailto:valerie.demers@lemieuxmb.qc.ca


Region: Atlantic 

Business performing the Work: Business Location Contact Information for General Enquiries 

A B C D 
Supplier or Authorized 
Dealer(s) (if applicable) 

Name: 
Atlantic Business Interiors 

Address: 
30 Troop Ave 
Dartmouth, NS 
B3B 1Z1 

Name: Shelley Fergusson 

Tel#: 902-468-3200 

E-mail: sfergusson@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca 

Name: 
Atlantic Business Interiors 

Address: 
64 St. Peter’s Rd 
Charlottetown, PE 
C1A 5N8 

Name: Stephen MacKinnon 

Tel#: 902-566-9700 

E-mail: smackinnon@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca 
Name: 
Atlantic Business Interiors 

Address: 
795 Main Street, Suite 310 
Moncton, NB 
E1C 1E9 

Name: Kim Hunter 

Tel#: 506-866-6738 

E-mail: khunter@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca 
Name: 
Atlantic Business Interiors 

Address: 
28 McIlveen Drive, Unit 12 
Saint John, NB 
E2J 4Y7 

Name: Kim Hunter 

Tel#: 506-866-6738 

E-mail: khunter@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca 
Name: 
Atlantic Business Interiors 

Address: 
21 Mew’s Place 
St. John’s, NL 
A1B 4N2 

Name: David Clarke 

Tel#: 709-576-6405 

E-mail: dclarke@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca 
Add blocks of same requested information for as many dealers as you are offering. 

mailto:sfergusson@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca
mailto:smackinnon@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca
mailto:khunter@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca
mailto:jgormley@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca
mailto:dclarke@atlanticbusinessinteriors.ca
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